

Evonik Industries AG Chemicals Management Kirschenallee D-64293 Darmstadt

Product Information / Declaration of Compliance

PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0A000 (20070) PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0A070 (29070)

PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA00 PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA45

PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA65 PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA75

PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0D010 DF

Hereby we certify, that the above mentioned products:

- Fulfil the requirements of the European regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 (replace directive 2002/72/EC: Plastics materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs).
- Are out of PMMA (polymethylmethacrylate). The monomers which were used for manufacturing have an SML(T) "total specific migration limit" = 6 mg/kg in Annex 1 of the regulation.

Accessorily the following products: PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA00, PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA45, PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0RA75.

Name Monomer / Additive	PM/Ref-Nr	Restriction
Allylmethacrylate	20050	SML= 0,05 mg/kg

PLEXIGLAS® XT Clear 0D010 DF

Name Monomer / Additive	PM/Ref-Nr	Restriction
Ethylenglykoldimethacrylate	20440	SML= 0,05 mg/kg

- Fulfil the requirements of the German recommendation XXII (Polymers Based on Esters of Acrylic and Methacrylic Acids, their Copolymers, and Mixtures of these with other Polymers)) of the BfR (Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung) for contact with food. Date: 01.01.2010.
- Fulfil the requirements of FDA-Regulation 21 CFR § 177.1010 (Acrylic and modified acrylic plastics, semirigid and rigid).

Date of document: 2014-02-14

Finished food contact materials or articles containing this product as a component, need to comply inter alia with Overall Migration Limit (OML) requirements – as specified in EU-Regulation 10/2011. Verification of compliance with migration limits (OML and SML) should be carried out in accordance with the rules laid down there. We would like to point out that it is in the sole responsibility of the manufacturer of the final material or article to assure the compliance with the OML requirements under



actual and foreseeable conditions of use, and to check it on a regular basis. The manufacturer of food contact materials or articles, containing this product as a component, must in particular ascertain that these finished materials or articles meet the general regulatory requirement that they do not endanger human health, or bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics thereof.

All information given in this Declaration of Compliance are based on our present knowledge and experience. All information are intended for persons having the required skill and know-how and do not relieve you from verifying the suitability of the information given for a specific purpose prior to use by testing, which should be carried out only by qualified experts. Use or application of such information is at your sole responsibility and risk, without any liability on the part of Evonik Industries AG.

For further enquiries please consult our chemicals management phone no. +49 (6151)-18 4076.